## **London Borough of Barking and Dagenham**

Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 Regulation 16 (2) and 19 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Development) (England) Regulations 2004

## SPD Adoption Statement 30 March 2012

## Residential Extensions and Alterations Supplementary Planning Document (SPD)

The Council formally adopted the Residential Extensions and Alterations SPD on 22 February 2012.

The Residential Extensions and Alterations SPD forms part of the Council's Local Development Framework. The purpose of the SPD is to provide guidance for people who want to extend and improve their home. The SPD provides further detail on Policies BP8: Protecting Residential Amenity and BP11: Urban Design of the Borough Wide Development Policies DPD (2011).

The adopted SPD, a summary of consultation responses and copy of this Adoption Statement, can be viewed online at the Council's website: <a href="https://www.lbbd.gov.uk">www.lbbd.gov.uk</a> and can be inspected at the Civic Centre, Barking Town Hall and at libraries throughout Barking and Dagenham during normal opening hours.

Any person aggrieved by the decision to adopt the Residential Extensions and Alterations SPD may apply to the High Court for permission to apply for a judicial review of the decision to adopt the SPD. Any such application must be made no later than three months after the date on which the SPD was adopted.

If you require any further information or advice please contact the Planning Policy Team at:

**Email** planningpolicy@lbbd.gov.uk

Post Planning Policy Team

London Borough of Barking and Dagenham

Room 104 1 Town Square

Barking IG11 7LU

**Telephone** 020 8724 8097